
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 21 March 2024 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Tuohy, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Darcy, McNamara, Nicholson, Penrose, Poyser, Reilly, Smith, Stoneman, 

Tuffin and Ms Watkin. 

 

 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Joshua Longstaff 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 12 March 2024 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 

November 2023.  

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 24/00091/FUL 74 Foulston Avenue (Pages 5 - 10) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr Bharat Patel 

Ward:   St Budeaux 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally  
 

   

 6.2. 23/01744/FUL 11 St Levan Road (Pages 11 - 18) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr Gregory Soper 
Ward:   Stoke 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally  
 



 

 

   

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 19 - 28) 

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 

14 February 2024 to 11 March 2024, including – 
 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 29 - 30) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Thursday 16 November 2023 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 16 November 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Tuohy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, McNamara, Nicholson, Penrose, Poyser, Raynsford (Substitute 

for Councillor Reilly), Smith, Stoneman, Tuffin and Ms Watkin. 

 

Also in attendance: Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Cody 

Beavan (Planning Officer), Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Rosie Brookshaw-Williams 

(Democratic Advisor) and Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 4.02 pm and finished at 5.01 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

31. Declarations of Interest   

 

There was one Declaration of Interest in respect of items on this agenda: 

 

Name Minute Number  Reason Interest 

Councillor Ian 

Tuffin 

6.1 The applicant was 

known to him 

Personal 

 

32. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of 24 August 2023 as a correct record. 

 

33. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

34. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

35. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Thursday 16 November 2023 

36. 23/01198/FUL - 24 Carew Gardens Plymouth PL5 3PB   

 

6.1 23/01198/FUL – 24 Carew Gardens, Plymouth, PL5 3PB 

Applicant: Mr Roy Harris  

Decision: Application REFUSED  

 

The Planning Committee heard from: 

 

Councillor Zoe Reilly (Ward Councillor) 

Rachel Bell (Objector) 

Mr Harris (Applicant) 

 

Having considered the report, the Case Officer’s presentation and the contributions 

from the above speakers, the Committee agreed to refuse the application on the 

following grounds:  
 

1. The development would have a harmful impact on the streetscape character 

by virtue of the loss of important visual amenity space and planting contrary 

to Policy DEV23, and an unacceptable impact on biodiversity through the loss 

of habitat contrary to Policy DEV26; 

  

2. The development would have an unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity 

of the occupants of no. 22 Carew Gardens by virtue of overlooking to the 

private garden space contrary to Policy DEV1. 

 

37. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Planning Committee agreed to:  

 

1. Note the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure on decisions issued since the last meeting; 

 

2. To request to be provided with the ‘Planning Application Decisions Issued’ 

on a monthly basis.  

 

38. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Planning Committee agreed to note the Schedule of Appeal Decisions made by 

the Planning Inspectorate. 

 

39. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee Thursday 16 November 2023 

 Schedule of Voting   

  

  

  

Minute Number 

and Application 

Voting 

For  

Voting 

Against 

Abstained  Absent Due 

to 

Declaration 

of Interest 

Absent 

6.1 24 Carew 

Gardens, 

Plymouth, PL5 

3PB 

23/01198/FUL 

 Councillors 

Touhy, Allen, 

McNamara, 

Nicholson, 

Penrose, 

Poyser, 

Raynsford, 

Smith, 

Stevens, 

Stoneman 

an
[...]
use highway damage contrary to DEV29.

12 March 2024 Page 1 of 1

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6.1 24/00091/FUL 74 Foulston Avenue
	6.2 23/01744/FUL 11 St Levan Road
	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	8 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 21 March 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 21 March 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Tuohy, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, McNamara, Nicholson, Penrose, Reilly, Smith, Tuffin and 

Ms Watkin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy, Poyser and Stoneman.   

 

Also in attendance: Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Amy 

Thompson (Planning Officer), Natasha Batorijs (Planning Officer), Julie Parkin 

(Senior Lawyer), Joshua Longstaff (Democratic Advisor) and Elliot Wearne-Gould 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.17 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

40. Declarations of Interest   

 

Name Item 

Number 

Reason Interest  

Councillor Allen 6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal  

Councillor 

McNamara 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor 

Nicholson 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor 

Penrose 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor 

Reilly 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor 

Smith 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor 
Stevens 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor 

Tuffin 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor 

Tuohy 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

Councillor Ms. 

Watkin.  

 

6.1 Applicant known to Councillor Personal 

 



Planning Committee Thursday 21 March 2024 

41. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 as a 

correct record. 

 

42. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair congratulated Councillor Tuohy on her recent appointment to the 

position of Lord Mayor for the 2024/25 municipal year as well as thanking her for 

her service as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 

43. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
44. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

 44.1 24/00091/FUL 74 Foulston Avenue   

  Applicant: Bharat Patel  

Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally.  

   

 44.2 23/01744/FUL 11 St Levan Road   

  Applicant: Gregory Soper 

Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally. 

 

The committee discussed the following topics:  

 

I. The requirement for highway access to the site.  

II. The implications for future housing, including the diminished 

length of gas piping necessary under the site. 

III. The location of the structure on the site. 

IV. The appearance of the palisade fence securing the structure 

and site.  

   

45. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the Planning Application Decisions made since the previous 

Committee.  

 

46. Appeal Decisions   
 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

47. Exempt Business   



Planning Committee Thursday 21 March 2024 

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

48. Schedule of Voting   

 

Agenda 

Number 

and 

Application 

Voting For Voting 

Against 

Abstention Absent 

6.1 

24/0091/FUL 

74 Foulston 

Avenue 

 

Councillors Allen, 

McNamara, 

Nicholson, Penrose, 

Reilly, Smith,  

Stevens, Tuffin, Tuohy 

and Ms Watkin.  

 

  Councillors 

Darcy, Poyser 

and Stoneman. 

 

6.2 

23/01744/FUL   

11 St Levan 

Road 

 

Councillors Allen, 

McNamara, Penrose, 

Reilly, Smith,  

Stevens, Tuffin, Tuohy 

and Ms Watkin.  

 

 Councillor 

Nicholson 

Councillors 

Darcy, Poyser 

and Stoneman. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


